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Institute of Social and Preventive Medicine  
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REVIEW RETURNED 15-Oct-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a study protocol, so many of the questions above do not 
apply. I answered "yes" whenever this was the case.  
This manuscript concerns study protocols for the assessment of the 
acceptability and impact of the TREND reporting guidelines. The 
protocol is well written, research questions are clear, and methods 
well defined. Below some suggestions or comments to the authors:  
1. General comment: I wonder whether comparison of study quality 
is feasible. Assessment of study quality depends on reporting 
quality. If TREND has had any impact on reporting quality, study 
quality may be generally more unclear in studies that did not use the 
reporting guideline, which would hamper comparison to studies that 
did use it. I wonder if the authors have taken this into consideration.  
2. Page 4, line 50: What is meant by non-random method? Does it 
include (or refer to) quasi-randomizations, where patients are 
allocated using methods such as date of admission or birth date? I 
suggest that the authors further explanation this concept.  
3. Page 5, line 47: The authors hypothesised that “articles report 
using TREND will have higher levels of reporting completeness, but 
not necessarily study quality than a sample of papers that could 
have, but have not, indicated the use of TREND.” It has been 
suggested that some authors using reporting guidelines may report 
a better design than the one actually implemented in their studies. 
This could show an artificial improvement of study quality in studies 
using TREND, and could be a limitation in the investigation of this 
hypothesis. I suggest that the authors take this into consideration 
when interpreting their findings. (MacMahon B, Weiss NS. Is there a 
dark phase of this STROBE? Epidemiology. 2007 Nov;18(6):791. 
PubMed PMID: 18049190)  
4. Page 6, line 25: Could the authors please explain which methods 
will be implemented to minimize bias during the systematic review 
process? i.e. as screening references in duplicate  
5. Page 7, line 13: For studies that did not use TREND, the authors 
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will only include studies published in English. For studies that used 
TREND, will authors also only include publications in English? If not, 
comparison of studies that used and did not use TREND may be 
biased by language bias. Could you please comment on that?  
6. Page 9, line 30: I wonder if the authors considered to blind 
reviewers as to whether the TREND was used in a particular study. 
This could in theory minimize potential biases during the data 
extraction process.  

 

REVIEWER EUNYOUNG KIM Pharm.D., Ph.D, BCPS  
Assistant Professor/ Head of department, Pharmaceutical Admin. & 
Clinical Pharmacy, Graduate School/ Clinical Therapy Lab.  
Daejeon, KOREA 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Nov-2012 

 

THE STUDY Are the participants adequately described, their conditions defined, 
and the inclusion and exclusion criteria described?  
--This study does not involve human subjects rather utilize the 
published articles as their sample. In the methods section (pg 5) 
describing the inclusion and exclusion criteria for study 1, followed 
by study identification section is suggested.  
 
 
Are the patients representative of actual patients the evidence might 
affect?  
--. No formal sample size calculation has been undertaken (pg 7, 
line 13-18). Is there any approximation made to include the volume 
of samples identified after search within the search period from 
2000-present?  
 
 
Is the main outcome measure clear?  
-- For study 1, the primary outcome measure will be reporting 
completeness of studies using experimental non-randomised 
designs which will be assessed based on TREND checklist items 
(pg 7) and this is also the primary research question (pg 5, line 25). 
However, the authors’ wishes to assess study quality as their 
secondary outcome measure based not on the TREND guidelines 
(using EPHPP-QA and revised GATE) (pg 8). The authors also 
highlight that TREND checklist is not designed to generate an 
overall rating of quality (pg 8, line 10-11). What might be the 
rationale behind assessing study quality which is not based on 
instrument which does not fall under the scope of study?  
 
Are the abstract/summary/key messages/limitations accurate? 
(additional comment)  
Article Focus: It is suggestive that authors include the statement that 
the protocol follows mixed method research in their article focus 
segment.  
Limitations: Selecting articles published only in English might 
influence external validity.  
 
Are the statistical methods described?  
=Authors report statistical analyses will be undertaken (pg 8, line 
50), but no descriptions provided. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 – Bruno da Costa  

 

Comment:  

1. General comment: I wonder whether comparison of study quality is feasible. Assessment of study 

quality depends on reporting quality. If TREND has had any impact on reporting quality, study quality 

may be generally more unclear in studies that did not use the reporting guideline, which would 

hamper comparison to studies that did use it. I wonder if the authors have taken this into 

consideration.  

 

Response to comment:  

 

The authors agree that a comparison of study quality is ambitious – not least of all because there is 

no established method of adjusting the assessment of study quality controlling for reporting 

completeness. Instead an approach could be developed/added to the project whereby corresponding 

authors are contacted and requested to provide information not reported in the original publication 

and thus enable a more accurate assessment of study quality. This approach however is beyond the 

scope of this project.  

 

The limitations of the existing method have been acknowledged by inserting the following text at page 

8, line 17.  

 

It is recognised that if the use of TREND is related to improved reporting completeness, studies that 

do not use TREND are likely to have greater amounts of missing information which in turn would 

make study quality harder to assess. However, currently there is no established method of adjusting 

the assessment of study quality allowing for reporting completeness. An approach could be 

developed or added to the project whereby corresponding authors are contacted and requested to 

provide the information not reported in the original publication. This approach would enable a more 

accurate assessment of study quality but is beyond the scope of this project.  

 

Comment:  

 

2. Page 4, line 50: What is meant by non-random method? Does it include (or refer to) quasi-

randomizations, where patients are allocated using methods such as date of admission or birth date? 

I suggest that the authors further explanation this concept.  

 

Response to comment:  

 

This comment has been addressed by adding examples of allocation to groups/interventions by non-

random methods.  

 

See page 4 line 53  

 

...Secondly, TREND occupies a niche within the repository of reporting guidelines in that they are 

specifically intended for experimental (rather than observational) studies, in which participants are 

allocated to an experimental condition using a non-random method such as allocation to an 

intervention depending on date of birth, date of admission to hospital, or geographical location .  

 

Comment:  

3. Page 5, line 47: The authors hypothesised that “articles report using TREND will have higher levels 
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of reporting completeness, but not necessarily study quality than a sample of papers that could have, 

but have not, indicated the use of TREND.” It has been suggested that some authors using reporting 

guidelines may report a better design than the one actually implemented in their studies. This could 

show an artificial improvement of study quality in studies using TREND, and could be a limitation in 

the investigation of this hypothesis. I suggest that the authors take this into consideration when 

interpreting their findings. (MacMahon B, Weiss NS. Is there a dark phase of this STROBE? 

Epidemiology. 2007 Nov;18(6):791. PubMed PMID: 18049190)  

 

Response to comment.  

 

We agree that authors might report a better design than they actually used, but at this time there is no 

empirical evidence to indicate that this is actually the case or has happened. Furthermore, to do so 

would essentially amount to fraudulent behaviour.  

 

We acknowledge this as a possibility/limitation on page 1 line 31.  

 

Use of multiple databases to locate studies that have used TREND, but are dependent on authors to 

cite the original TREND paper to be included and not use the checklist to misleadingly report the 

conduct of their study  

 

Comment:  

4. Page 6, line 25: Could the authors please explain which methods will be implemented to minimize 

bias during the systematic review process? i.e. as screening references in duplicate  

 

Response to comment:  

 

More detail regarding the screening of papers that either cite TREND, or have been found in the 

search for comparators has been added to the manuscript at page 6, line 29.  

 

The first author, TF, will primarily be responsible for screening the articles that cite TREND for 

indications or descriptions of use of the guideline. Dual screening is not routinely planned due to the 

specific focus of the search – that is only papers that cite TREND will be identified. If there is any 

uncertainty or ambiguity within a paper as to whether or not TREND has been used, MP and JP will 

be consulted. In the event that this does not resolve the uncertainty, the corresponding author of the 

paper will be contacted by email to clarify whether or not TREND has been used in any way during 

the conduct or reporting of the study.  

 

An addition has also been made at page 7 line 16.  

 

Twenty-five percent of the search results will be randomly selected and double-screened by a second 

screener – this will be shared between MP and JP. Discrepancies between decisions regarding 

including or excluding the paper will be resolved through discussion. In the event that this does not 

resolve the discrepancy, a third opinion (from RA) will be sought regarding the relevance of the paper 

for inclusion in the pool of potential comparators.  

 

Comment:  

5. Page 7, line 13: For studies that did not use TREND, the authors will only include studies published 

in English. For studies that used TREND, will authors also only include publications in English? If not, 

comparison of studies that used and did not use TREND may be biased by language bias. Could you 

please comment on that?  

 

Response to comment:  
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This was an oversight from the protocol. This comment has also been raised indirectly by Reviewer 

Two, and has been addressed in two ways by explicitly stating that papers that only papers that are in 

English and use TREND will be included in the assessment of reporting completeness.  

 

First, please see the inclusion/exclusion criteria on page 6 line 5: .... “if they use TREND and are 

published in English.”  

 

Second, the following text has been edited at page 6, line 25. That is:  

 

“Abstracts and titles for each of the papers that cite TREND will be screened for references to use of 

TREND, English language and the type of paper. The number of studies that cite Des Jarlais et al but 

are not in English (and thus excluded from this research) will be recorded and subsequently reported.”  

 

Comment:  

6. Page 9, line 30: I wonder if the authors considered to blind reviewers as to whether the TREND 

was used in a particular study. This could in theory minimize potential biases during the data 

extraction process.  

 

Response to comment:  

 

The authors did consider blinding reviewers as to whether TREND was used for a particular a 

particular, but within the limitations of funded staff time, was not considered possible.  

 

The following text has been added at page 9 line 32.  

 

We considered the possibility of blinding reviewers to whether or not TREND was used in a particular 

study as this could reduce biases during the assessment of reporting completeness and study quality 

phase. The project is however only funded for one effective full time staff member (TF) and thus 

precludes the additional staff time required to oversee the process of blinding. TF will be responsible 

for undertaking the searches, screening and reviewing, while MP and JP will be involved in both the 

screening and reviewing of papers. The multiple roles that the authors have thus make concealment 

of whether or not TREND was used impossible, and represents a limitation of the study.  

 

 

(Reviewer 2 - EUNYOUNG KIM Pharm.D)  

 

Comment:  

7. This study does not involve human subjects rather utilize the published articles as their sample. In 

the methods section (pg 5) describing the inclusion and exclusion criteria for study 1, followed by 

study identification section is suggested.  

 

Response to comment:  

 

This is a useful suggestion that would improve the clarity of the inclusion and exclusion criteria used.  

 

The following text has been added to page 6 line 5 of the original manuscript.  

 

Study inclusion and exclusion criteria  

In the first instance, studies will be included if they are identified by Scopus or Web of Science as 

having cited Des Jarlais et al. A subset of papers will be identified and selected for the purposes of 

assessment of reporting completeness and quality if they use TREND and are published in English. 
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For the purposes of this study, “use” of TREND is defined and operationalised as the reference, within 

a published article, to TREND being referred to, to inform or guide the planning, conduct and/or 

reporting of the research study and results.  

Limiting the sample to papers published in English will unfortunately limit the generalisability of the 

results.  

 

The definition of “use” has subsequently been deleted from page 6 line 26.  

 

Comment:  

8. No formal sample size calculation has been undertaken (pg 7, line 13-18). Is there any 

approximation made to include the volume of samples identified after search within the search period 

from 2000-present?  

 

Response to comment:  

 

In view of this comment the authors have re-worded the explanation of why a sample size calculation 

was not undertaken and explained that the sample size will not be known until after the screening of 

papers that cite Des Jarlais et al./TREND is complete. Additionally, we acknowledge that the study 

might be under-powered as a result and plan to conduct a post-hoc power analysis. This is also 

acknowledged as a limitation.  

 

The following text has been inserted at page 7 line 18.  

 

An equal number of comparator articles (not citing TREND) will be randomly selected from the search 

as studies with equal group sizes are most efficient.40 The total number of comparators thus will be 

limited by the total number of papers that use TREND (a subset of the papers that cite TREND) and 

will not be known until after screening of the papers that cite Des Jarlais et al. Consequently, it is 

possible that this study will be under-powered. We will undertake a post-hoc power analysis to check 

this possibility and take the result into consideration when discussing the implications of the study.  

 

Changes made to:  

Page 1, line 55  

A comparison of reporting completeness and study quality of papers that do and do not use TREND 

to inform reporting will be made.  

 

 

Page 6 line 2:  

The second part of Study 1 will use an observational method contrasting a sample of papers that do 

and do not use TREND to guide reporting (post TREND publication).  

 

 

Page 6 line 53  

A search for a comparison group of papers, published two years after TREND that would be able to, 

but do not, use TREND will be undertaken. (The delay of two years allows for changes in reporting 

that might naturally have occurred during the dissemination of TREND.)  

 

Page 7 line 14  

The search will be conducted within Medline, PsycINFO, and EMBASE. Due to limited resources, the 

search period will be restricted from 2006 to the present and publications in English.  
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Comment:  

9. For study 1, the primary outcome measure will be reporting completeness of studies using 

experimental non-randomised designs which will be assessed based on TREND checklist items (pg 

7) and this is also the primary research question (pg 5, line 25). However, the authors’ wishes to 

assess study quality as their secondary outcome measure based not on the TREND guidelines (using 

EPHPP-QA and revised GATE) (pg 8). The authors also highlight that TREND checklist is not 

designed to generate an overall rating of quality (pg 8, line 10-11). What might be the rationale behind 

assessing study quality which is not based on instrument which does not fall under the scope of 

study?  

 

Response to comment:  

 

This comment by Reviewer 2 is similar to that of Reviewer 1, point 1 and has been addressed above.  

 

Comment:  

10. Are the abstract/summary/key messages/limitations accurate? (additional comment) Article Focus:  

 

 

It is suggestive that authors include the statement that the protocol follows mixed method research in 

their article focus segment.  

Limitations: Selecting articles published only in English might influence external validity.  

 

Response to comment:  

 

The authors agree with this suggestion. The Article summary has been edited to reflect this at page 1, 

lines, 10 and 34.  

 

Line 10:  

“Two studies using mixed research method will be conducted to examine:”  

 

Line 34:  

“Selecting studies only in English limits generalisability.”  

 

Comment:  

 

11. Are the statistical methods described?  

Authors report statistical analyses will be undertaken (pg 8, line 50), but no descriptions provided.  

 

 

Response to comment:  

 

The authors disagree with this point and refer to the information on page 8 and 9 of the manuscript.  

 

However, to improve clarity we have made minor edits and additions to the sentence at page 8 line 

50.  

 

“Descriptive and multivariate (where relevant) analyses will be undertaken using PASW 18. Details of 

the planned analyses for part one and two of study 1 follow.” 
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